
Pensions Committee
Date: Monday, 29 October 2018
Time: 6.00 p.m.
Venue: Birkenhead Town Hall - Council Chamber

This meeting will be webcast at
https://wirral.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

Contact Officer: Pat Phillips
Tel: 0151 691 8488
e-mail: patphillips@wirral.gov.uk
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk

AGENDA
1. MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members of the Committee are asked to declare any disclosable 
pecuniary and non pecuniary interests, in connection with any item(s) 
on the agenda and state the nature of the interest.

2. MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10)

To approve the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting held on 16 
July, 2018.

3. LGPS UPDATE (Pages 11 - 16)

4. DRAFT FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT (Pages 17 - 70)

5. RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT EVENT (Pages 71 - 74)

6. POOLING UPDATE (Pages 75 - 78)

7. LAPFF CONFERENCE (Pages 79 - 84)

8. ANNUAL EMPLOYERS CONFERENCE (Pages 85 - 88)

9. PENSION BOARD MINUTES 13/06/18 (Pages 89 - 98)

10. LGPS GOVERNANCE CONFERENCE (Pages 99 - 106)

Public Document Pack



11. INTERIM VALUATION (Pages 107 - 110)

12. ADMISSION BODY APPLICATION (Pages 111 - 116)

13. WRITE-OFF PENSION OVERPAYMENTS (Pages 117 - 120)

14. WRITE-OFF RENT ARREARS (Pages 121 - 124)

15. WORKING PARTY MINUTES 12/07/18 & 11/09/18 (Pages 125 - 130)

16. EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE 
PUBLIC 

The following items contain exempt information.

RECOMMENDATION:  That, under section 100 (A) (4) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
the relevant paragraphs of Part I of Schedule 12A (as amended) to 
that Act. The Public Interest test has been applied and favours 
exclusion.

17. INTERIM VALUATION (Pages 131 - 152)

18. ADMISSION BODY APPLICATION (Pages 153 - 154)

19. WRITE-OFF OF PENSION OVERPAYMENTS (Pages 155 - 160)

20. WRITE-OFF OF RENT ARREARS (Pages 161 - 162)

21. WORKING PARTY MINUTES 12/07/18 & 11/09/18 (Pages 163 - 182)

Audio/Visual Recording of Meetings

Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its Committees 
using non-disruptive methods. For particular meetings we may identify a 
‘designated area’ for you to record from. If you have any questions about this 
please contact Committee and Civic Services (members of the press please 
contact the Press Office). Please note that the Chair of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, including disruption 
caused by the filming or the nature of the business being conducted.

Persons making recordings are requested not to put undue restrictions on the 
material produced so that it can be reused and edited by all local people and 
organisations on a non-commercial basis.



PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Monday, 16 July 2018

Present: Councillor P Doughty (Chair)

Councillors G Davies
P Cleary
A Gardner
P Hackett

K Hodson
T Jones
C Povall
I Williams

Councillors J Fulham, St Helens Council
P Lappin, Sefton Council

Apologies Councillors Ms J Aston, Knowsley Council

1 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked if they had any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in 
connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Councillor George Davies declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Paul Doughty declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor John Fulham declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund and a Board Member, Torus.

Councillor Andrew Gardner declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Tony Jones declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund.

Counci
[...]
ing to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

Resolved – That the exempt minutes attached as an appendix to the report be 
approved.

Page 9



19 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business, on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by relevant paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The public interest test had been 
applied and favoured exclusion.

20 GLIL UPDATE EXEMPT APPENDIX 

The appendix to the report on GLIL update was exempt by virtue of paragraph 3.

21 POOLING UPDATE EXEMPT APPENDICES 

The appendices to the report on Pooling update were exempt by virtue of paragraph 
3.

22 WORKING PARTY EXEMPT MINUTES 

The appendix to the report on Working Party minutes was exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

23 MANAGEMENT OF CARBON RISK 

Members gave consideration to an exempt report of the Director of Pensions that set 
out to further update Members on the progress being made toward implementing the 
decarbonisation goals set as part of the climate risk management policy for 
Merseyside Pension Fund.

Approval was sought to carry out under delegated authority the implementation of the 
low carbon equities index proposal in furtherance of the decarbonisation goals.

The report contained exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 
1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 i.e. information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information).

Resolved – That;

1. the progress made toward implementing the Committee’s decision to 
allocate one-third of MPF’s passive equities to a low carbon index be 
noted.

2. the use of delegated au
[...]
SCAPE discount rate from CPI plus 2.8% to CPI plus 
2.4% from 29 October 2018 will require transfer calculations to be put on hold 
until new actuarial factors are issued by the Government Actuary Department.

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are none arising from this report 

10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 
equality?
No equality impact assessment is required

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 

11.1 There are none arising from this report

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

12.1 There are none arising from this report

13.0 RECOMMENDATION

13.1 That Members note the report 

Page 14



14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S

14.1 There is a requirement for Members of the Pension Committee to be kept up 
to date with legislative developments as part of their decision making role. 

REPORT Yvonne Caddock
AUTHOR Head of Pensions Administration

Telephone (0151) 242 1333
Email yvonnecaddock@wirral.gov.uk

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSION COMMITTEE

29 OCTOBER 2018

SUBJECT: DRAFT FUNDING STRATEGY 
STATEMENT

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report updates Members of the requirement for the Scheme Manager to 
keep the Funding Strategy Statement (FSS) under review between triennial 
actuarial valuations. 

There is a statutory responsibility under regulation 58 (3) of Local Government 
Pension Scheme 2013 Regulations to ensure it remains appropriate in the 
event of changes to the Investment Strategy Statement or overarching 
legislation.

1.2 As the LGPS (Amendment) Regulations 2018 introduced the provision to 
refund  an “Exit Credit” to an employer” with effect from 14 May 2018; 
presenting as a material change in funding arrangements, it is necessary to 
review the impact on the termination policy and consult with employers on any 
proposed changes to the FSS.

1.3 The Fund opened a consultation with Scheme employers on 9 July 2018 and 
shared an explanatory letter detailing the background to the consultation, 
together with a draft copy of the 2018 FSS. The consultation closed on 6 
August 2018.

1.4 The Pension Board considered the draft Funding Strategy Statement at its 
meeting on 16 October 2018 and deemed it suitable for presentation to 
Pension Committee.

1.5 The revised draft FSS is attached as an appendix to this report, along with the 
Fund’s response to the issues raised by employers and the Independent Chair 
of the Pension Board, during the consultation.

Page 17

Agenda Item 4



2 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
      

2.1 The current FSS was approved by Pensions Committee on 21 March 2017, 
following the Fund’s 2016 Triennial Actuarial Valuation.

2.2 The FSS governs how employer liabilities are measured, the pace at which 
those liabilities are funded and how employers pay for their own distinct 
liabilities; it also takes account of the employer covenant and specific 
employer characteristics which determine the appropriate investment bucket 
for individual employers.

Local Government Pension Scheme (Amendment) Regulations 2018
 
2.3 The above regulations amended the LGPS 2013 Regulations and provide for 

the prospect of exit credits being made available to an employer when it 
leaves the LGPS with a funding surplus.

2.4 This change presents a number of unforeseen implications for historic 
contractual arrangements in respect of outsourced services, and highlights the 
requirement that negotiations in relation to future commercial arrangements 
should cover pension risk and be drafted in accordance with the Funding 
Strategy Statement. 

How has the Funding Strategy Statement changed? 

2.5 Historically, the Regulations did not allow a surplus of assets over liabilities to 
be paid out of the Fund when an employer terminated participation of the 
Fund. 

2
[...]
insufficient.  

 

In addition, it would not align with the treatment of the employer at the outset of the contract or the contract pricing. 

This is therefore not an option for the Fund. 
Page 69



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
29 OCTOBER 2018

SUBJECT: RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT EVENT
WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE
REPORT OF:  DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS
KEY DECISION NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report informs Members of a Responsible Investment event being organised by the 

Fund on 26 November on behalf of the Northern Pool and encourages attendance.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 This conference is for those involved with the creation of the Northern Pool and others 

with a direct interest. The objective is to give those attending a reminder of what is 
required of the three administering authorities and funds to meet legislative 
requirements, achieve good investment returns together with developing a collective 
view on strong stewardship arrangements for the assets of the funds whether held 
directly or through the pooling arrangements. 

2.2 The arrangements necessarily reflect the overarching requirement to ensure the 
maximisation of financial returns for the benefit of all those with a financial interest in the 
funds. However, in achieving that objective, it is still possible to hold investments that 
have a positive economic impact locally and good environmental and social outcomes. 
Similarly, the funds wish to maintain a robust approach to the corporate governance of 
their assets which is developing as the Pooling arrangements progress. 

2.3 A mix of external and internal speakers will be attending.  A number of areas of best 
practice will be discussed and case studies presented.

2.4 An agenda for the event will be circulated shortly.

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
3.1 There are none arising from this report.

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 No other options have been considered.

5.0 CONSULTATION 
5.1 There has bee
[...]
s pooling submission of 15 July 2016.  These are 
updated in the latest progress report to MHCLG.

9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
9.1 There are none arising from this report.

10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to 

equality?

(b) No because there is no relevance to equality.

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION AND ENVIRONMENTAL IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 There are no carbon usage implications, nor any other relevant environmental 

issues arising from this report.

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are none arising from this report.

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 That Members note the pooling report.

13.2    That Members give approval for the Director of Pensions, in conjunction with 
the Borough Solicitor, to conclude an inter-authority operating agreement 
between the three funds of the Northern Pool and any constitutional 
amendments that may be required.

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
14.1 Pooling will result in fundamental changes to the oversight and management of 

LGPS assets. 

REPORT AUTHOR: PETER WALLACH
Director of Pensions
telephone (0151) 2421309
email peterwallach@wirral.gov.uk

APPENDICES

BACKGROUND PAPERS/REFERENCE MATERIAL

BRIEFING NOTES HISTORY

Briefing Note Date

Page 77



SUBJECT HISTORY (last 3 years)
Council Meeting Date
An update report is brought to each Pensions 
Committee

Page 78



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
29 OCTOBER 2018

SUBJECT: LAPFF CONFERENCE
WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS
KEY DECISION NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report recommends that the Committee approves attendance by the Chair and 

party spokespersons at the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) Annual 
Conference, organised by PIRC, to be held in Bournemouth from 5 to 7 December 
2018.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 MPF is a member of LAPFF and its Annual General Meeting and annual conference 

provides a forum for Responsible Investment matters and topical issues affecting Local 
Authority Pension Funds to be discussed and addressed.  With sustainability issues 
gaining a higher profile it is proposed that the arrangements pertaining last year are 
continued and invitations extended to party spokespersons as well as the Chair.

2.2 An agenda for the conference is attached as an appendix.  The conference will 
commence on the Wednesday afternoon and conclude around midday on the Friday. 

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
3.1 There are none arising from this report.

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 No other options have been considered.

5.0 CONSULTATION 
5.1 There has been no consultation undertaken or proposed for this report.  There are no 

implications for partner organisations arising from this report.

6.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS 

6.1 N/A

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
7.1 There are none arising from this report.

8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 
8.1 LAPFF membership allows for two free conference places.  Additional places will cost 

£500 per head with travel and accommodation costs an additional expense. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 7



9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
9.1 There are none arising from this report

10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality?

(b) No because there is no relevance to equality.

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 There are no carbon usage implications, nor any other relevant environmental issues 

arising from this report.

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS
12.1 There are none arising from this report.

13.0 RECOMMENDATION/S
13.1 That attendance at the LAPFF conference by the Chair and party spokespersons be 

approved 

14.0 REASON/S FOR RECOMMENDATION/S
14.1 Attendance at this conference is a part of the development programme approved by 

Members in January 2018.

REPORT AUTHOR: PETER WALLACH
DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS
telephone:  (0151)
[...]
ht lunch available for arriving 
                  delegates. Registration

2.30pm    Chair’s welcome, 
                   Cllr Ian Greenwood

2.45pm    LAPFF Engagement updates
                  including Ryanair, Tesla and 
                  National Express
                  MoDERaToR: Cllr Barney Crockett,
                  LaPFF Executive 

3.45pm    Refreshment break 
                  and book signing

4.10pm    Hired: six months undercover 
                  in low-wage Britain
                  James Bloodworth
                    MoDERaToR: Cllr Ian Brookfield,
                  LaPFF Executive
4.45pm    Q&a

5.00pm    Conference day ends

7.30pm    Drinks reception
                  Sponsored by Darwin
                  Property Investment 
                  Management

8.15pm     Dinner
                   Sponsored by 
                   Sarasin & Partners

10.30pm  after dinner drinks
                  in the Sky Bar
                  Sponsored 
                  by Blackrock

Midnight  Close

THE FINANCIAL ASPECTS OF CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

Back to the future
5-7 December 2018, Bournemouth Hilton Hotel

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSION COMMITTEE

29 OCTOBER 2018

SUBJECT: ANNUAL EMPLOYERS’ CONFERENCE

WARD/S AFFECTED: ALL

REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS

RESPONSIBLE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER: 

KEY DECISION?  NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1.1 This report informs Members of the arrangements for the annual Employers’ 
Conference to be held on Thursday 29 November 2018.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES

2.1 The 2018 conference will be held at Aintree Racecourse on Thursday 29 
November.

2.2 In addition to the annual reports on investment performance and the 
administration of the Pension Fund over the previous year, a presentation will 
be given by Mercer, the Fund Actuary, summarising the recent interim 
valuation and an outline of next year’s triennial valuation.

2.3 The Fund also welcomes the attendance of Bob Holloway, Pe
[...]
m the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business, on the grounds that it 
involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined by 
relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. 
The public interest test had been applied and favoured exclusion.

17 AUDIT PROGRAMME & SUMMARY EXEMPT REPORT 

Mark Niblock, Chief Internal Auditor and Tony Dennis, Programme Auditor 
attended the meeting to present the Merseyside Pension Fund Internal Audit 
Annual Report to the Board and responded to members questions.  The 
report was exempt by virtue of paragraph 3.

Resolved: -That;

1. the representatives from Audit be thanked for the report.

2. the Pension Board notes that Internal Audit has, during 2017-18, 
undertaken a number of reviews of aspects of the operations of 
the Merseyside Pension Fund and on the basis of this work has 
provided a view that significant assurance can be placed on the 
adequacy and effectiveness of the Merseyside Pension Fund 
internal control environment.

3. the Pension Board commends the decision mutually agreed 
between the Merseyside Pension Fund and Internal Audit to 
increase the number of Audit days going forward by 50 to 150 to 
reflect the challenges, complexity and to further demonstrate and 
facilitate good governance at the Fund.

18 POOLING UPDATE EXEMPT REPORTS 

The appendices to the report on Pooling Update were exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

19 MONITORING OF INVESTMENT MANDATES EXEMPT REPORT 

Page 96



The report on Monitoring of Investment Mandates was exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

20 PROPERTY ARREARS EXEMPT REPORTS 

The appendices to the report on Property Arrears were exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

21 ADMINISTRATION KPI EXEMPT REPORT 

The report on Administration KPI was exempt by virtue of paragraph 3.

22 WORKING PARTY EXEMPT MINUTES 

The appendices to the report on Working Party Exempt Minutes were exempt 
by virtue of paragraph 3.

Page 97



This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL
PENSIONS COMMITTEE
29 OCTOBER 2018

SUBJECT: LGPS GOVERNANCE CONFERENCE 
WARD/S AFFECTED: NONE
REPORT OF: DIRECTOR OF PENSIONS
KEY DECISION NO

1.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1 This report requests nominations for members to attend the 15th Annual LGPS 

Governance Conference, organised by the Local Government Pensions Committee, to 
be held in Bristol between 17 and 18 January 2019.

2.0 BACKGROUND AND KEY ISSUES
2.1 The Conference “Clarity in Confusion” is aimed at elected members and others involved 

in pensions committees and local pension boards.  It provides an update on the latest 
developments in the LGPS and an insight to the current governance and investment 
issues in the LGPS.

2.2 Attendance would be beneficial to Members in fulfilling the Committee’s Knowledge and 
Skills objectives as set out by CIPFA.  The programme is attached as an appendix to 
this report.

3.0 RELEVANT RISKS 
3.1 There are none arising from this report.

4.0 OTHER OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
4.1 No other options have been considered.

5.0 CONSULTATION 
5.1 There has been no consultation undertaken or proposed for this report.  There are no 

implications for partner organisations arising from this report.

6.0 OUTSTANDING PREVIOUSLY APPROVED ACTIONS 

6.1 N/A

7.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR VOLUNTARY, COMMUNITY AND FAITH GROUPS
7.1 There are none arising from this report.

8.0 RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS: FINANCIAL; IT; STAFFING; AND ASSETS 
8.1 The cost is £515 + VAT with transport costs an additional expense.

Page 99

Agenda Item 10



9.0 LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 
9.1 There are none arising from this report

10.0 EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS
10.1 Has the potential impact of your proposal(s) been reviewed with regard to equality?

(b) No because there is no relevance to equality.

11.0 CARBON REDUCTION IMPLICATIONS 
11.1 There are no carbon usage implications, nor any other relevant environmental issues 

arising from this report.

12.0 PLANNING AND COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLIC

Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE
Monday, 29 October 2018

Present: Councillor P Doughty (Chair)

Councillors G Davies
P Cleary
A Gardner
P Hackett
A Leech (dep for Cllr I 
Williams)

K Hodson
T Jones
B Kenny
C Povall

Councillors J Fulham, St Helens Council
P Lappin, Sefton Council

R Bannister, Unison retired member 
representative

Apologies Councillors Ms J Aston, Knowsley Council
I Williams, Wirral Council

24 MEMBERS' CODE OF CONDUCT - DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Members were asked if they had any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in 
connection with any application on the agenda and, if so, to declare them and state 
the nature of the interest.

Councillor George Davies declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Paul Doughty declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of his wife being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor John Fulham declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund and a Board Member, Torus.

Councillor Andrew Gardner declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a 
member of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Tony Jones declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member of 
Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Paulette Lappin declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of being a member 
of Merseyside Pension Fund.

Councillor Cherry Povall declared a pecuniary interest by virtue of her daughter being 
a member of Merseyside Pension Fund.



25 MINUTES 

Resolved – That the accuracy of the Minutes of the Pensions Committee held 
on 16 July 2018 be agreed.

26 LGPS UPDATE 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Director of Pensions that provided a 
high level overview of the proposed changes to the valuation and cost management 
process for public service pension schemes, and the subsequent impact on the 
LGPS.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

27 DRAFT FUNDING STRATEGY STATEMENT 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided an update for Members of 
the requirement for the Scheme Manager to keep the Funding Strategy 
Statement (FSS) under review between triennial actuarial valuations. 

Yvonne Caddock, Head of Pension Administration, outlined the report 
and informed Members that there was a statutory responsibility under 
regulation 58 (3) of Local Government Pension Scheme 2013 
Regulations to ensure it remained appropriate in the event of changes 
to the Investment Strategy Statement or overarching legislation.

It was reported that as the LGPS (Amendment) Regulations 2018 had 
introduced the provision to refund  an “Exit Credit” to an employer” with 
effect from 14 May 2018; thus presenting as a material change in 
funding arrangements, it was necessary to review the impact on the 
termination policy and consult with employers on any proposed 
changes to the FSS.

The Fund had opened a consultation with Scheme employers on 9 July 2018 
and had shared an explanatory letter detailing the background to the 
consultation, together with a draft copy of the 2018 FSS. The consultation had 
closed on 6 August 2018.

Members were informed that the Pension Board had considered the draft 
Funding Strategy Statement at its meeting on 16 October 2018 and deemed it 
suitable for presentation to Pension Committee.

The revised draft FSS was attached as an appendix to the report together 
with the Fund’s response to the issues raised by employers and the 
Independent Chair of the Pension Board, during the consultation.

Resolved – That 

1) the policy on Scheme employers exiting the Fund; and 



2) the updated Funding Strategy Statement be approved.

28 RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT EVENT 

A report of the Director of Pensions informed Members of a Responsible 
Investment event being organised and hosted by the Fund on 26 November 
2018 on behalf of the Northern Pool.

The Director of Pensions informed Members that this conference was for those 
involved with the creation of the Northern Pool and others with a direct interest. 
The objective was to give those attending a reminder of what was required of 
the three administering authorities and funds to meet legislative requirements, 
achieve good investment returns together with developing a collective view on 
strong stewardship arrangements for the assets of the funds whether held 
directly or through the pooling arrangements. Councillor Pat Cleary commented 
that he trusted that the event would feature climate change and that the 
presentation would address this at a high level.

Members were informed that a mix of external and internal speakers would be 
attending.  A number of areas of best practice would be discussed and case 
studies presented.  An agenda for the event will be circulated shortly.  The 
Chair encouraged members to attend the event and commented that it would 
provide an opportunity to meet with counterparts from the Northern Pool.

Resolved – That the report be noted and Members be encouraged to 
attend the Responsible Investment event on 26 November 2018.

29 POOLING UPDATE 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Director of Pensions that provided 
Members with an update on pooling arrangements relating to MPF and the Northern 
Pool and sought approval for the Director of Pensions, in conjunction with the 
Borough Solicitor, to conclude an inter-authority operating agreement between the 
three funds of the Northern Pool and any constitutional amendments that might be 
required.

Resolved – That;

1. the pooling report be noted.

2. subject to any necessary approval of the Council in relation to 
Constitutional changes or amendments, approval be given for the 
Director of Pensions, in conjunction with the Borough Solicitor, to 
conclude an inter-authority operating agreement between the three 
funds of the Northern Pool and any constitutional amendments that may 
be required.



30 LAPFF CONFERENCE 

A report of the Director of Pensions recommended that the Committee approved 
attendance by the Chair and party spokespersons at the Local Authority Pension 
Fund Forum (LAPFF) Annual Conference, organised by PIRC, to be held in 
Bournemouth from 5 to 7 December 2018.

The report informed that MPF is a member of LAPFF and its Annual General Meeting 
and annual conference provided a forum for Responsible Investment matters and 
topical issues affecting Local Authority Pension Funds to be discussed and 
addressed.  With sustainability issues gaining a higher profile it was proposed that 
the arrangements pertaining last year be continued and invitations extended to party 
spokespersons as well as the Chair.

An agenda for the conference was attached as an appendix to the report.  The 
conference would commence on the Wednesday afternoon and conclude around 
midday on the Friday.

Resolved – That attendance at the LAPFF conference by the Chair, party 
spokespersons and other Members who wish to attend be approved.

31 ANNUAL EMPLOYERS CONFERENCE 

A report of the Director of Pensions informed Members of the arrangements for the 
annual Employers’ Conference to be held on at Aintree Racecourse on Thursday 29 
November 2018.

Members were informed that in addition to the annual reports on investment 
performance and the administration of the Pension Fund over the previous year, a 
presentation would be given by Mercer, the Fund Actuary, summarising the recent 
interim valuation and an outline of next year’s triennial valuation.

Members were invited to attend the Conference and further details would be 
circulated to all Members of the Committee as soon as arrangements were finalised.

Resolved – That the report be noted.

32 PENSION BOARD MINUTES 13/06/18 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided members with the minutes of the 
previous meeting of the Local Pension Board held on 13 June 2018.

Resolved – That the minutes of the Local Pension Board held on 13 June 2018 
be noted.

33 LGPS GOVERNANCE CONFERENCE 

A report of the Director of Pensions requested nominations for members to attend the 
15th Annual LGPS Governance Conference, organised by the Local Government 
Pensions Committee, to be held in Bristol between 17 and 18 January 2019.



The Conference “Clarity in Confusion” was aimed at elected members and others 
involved in pensions committees and local pension boards.  It would provide an 
update on the latest developments in the LGPS and an insight to the current 
governance and investment issues in the LGPS.

Members were informed that attendance would be beneficial in fulfilling the 
Committee’s Knowledge and Skills objectives as set out by CIPFA.  The programme 
was attached as an appendix to the report.

Resolved – That attendance at the LGPS conference by members who wish to 
attend be approved.

34 INTERIM VALUATION 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Director of Pensions 
that outlined the scope of the interim funding review for Merseyside 
Pension Fund, undertaken by the Fund Actuary, Mercer Ltd, assessed 
at 31 March 2018.

The appendix to the report contained exempt information. This was by 
virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local 
Government Act 1972, i.e. information relating to the financial or 
business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information).

 
Resolved – That the outcome of the interim valuation at 31 March 2018, 
updated to 31 August 2018 be noted.

      
 

35 ADMISSION BODY APPLICATION 

Councillor John Fulham left the room during consideration of this item.

A report of the Director of Pensions sought approval of Pension Committee to admit 
both New Torus 62, and its principal subsidiary ComMutual, as community admission 
bodies of Merseyside Pension Fund; with effect from 1 December 2018.  Yvonne 
Caddock, Head of Pension Administration, outlined the report and responded to 
Members questions.

The appendix attached to the report contained exempt information. This was by 
virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, 
i.e. information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

Resolved – That;

1 the report be noted.



2 the applications from New Torus 62 Limited and ComMutual for  
admission to Merseyside Pension Fund, as community admission bodies, with 
effect from 1 December 2018 be approved in principle.

3 the completion of the detailed terms of the pension transfer agreement, 
including the statutory guarantees, be delegated to the Head of Pension 
Administration and to the Borough Solicitor.

36 WRITE-OFF PENSION OVERPAYMENTS 

Members gave consideration to a report of the Director of Pensions that requested 
approval to write off a sum of £113,071.36, in respect of pension overpayments that 
had arisen and which were now Statute Barred or irrecoverable; they were now 
recommended by Legal Services for write off.

The appendix to this report contained exempt information. This was by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. 
Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).

Resolved – That the sum of £113,071.36 be approved for write-off.

37 WRITE-OFF RENT ARREARS 

A  report of the Director of Pensions to requested that Members agree to the write off 
of £93,246.69 of unrecoverable rent arrears from the Fund’s property portfolio.  The 
annual property rental income for 2017/18 was £26.8 million.

Appendix 1 to the report, (A report from CBRE detailing property rent arrears), 
contained exempt information. This was by virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, i.e. Information relating to the 
financial or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information).

Resolved – That the write-off of uncollectable property rental income of 
£93,246.69 be approved.

38 WORKING PARTY MINUTES 12/07/18 & 11/09/18 

A report of the Director of Pensions provided Members with the minutes of meetings 
of Working Parties held since the last meeting. 

The appendix to the report contained exempt information. This was by virtue of 
paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972 i.e. 
information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information).



Resolved – That the minutes attached as an exempt appendix to the report be 
approved.

39 EXEMPT INFORMATION - EXCLUSION OF MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC 

Resolved – That in accordance with section 100 (A) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following items of business, on the grounds that it involved the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined by relevant paragraphs of Part 1 
of Schedule 12A (as amended) to that Act. The public interest test had been 
applied and favoured exclusion.

40 INTERIM VALUATION 

The appendix to the report on Interim Valuation was exempt by virtue of paragraph 3.

41 ADMISSION BODY APPLICATION 

The appendix to the report on Admission Body Application was exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

42 WRITE-OFF OF PENSION OVERPAYMENTS 

The appendix to the report on Write-Off of Pension Overpayments was exempt by 
virtue of paragraph 3.

43 WRITE-OFF OF RENT ARREARS 

The appendix to the report on Write-off of Rent Arrears was exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.

44 WORKING PARTY MINUTES 12/07/18 & 11/09/18 

The appendix to the report on Working Party Minutes was exempt by virtue of 
paragraph 3.


